
A Meeting of the COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held in 
David Hicks 1 - Civic Offices MONDAY 18 JUNE 2018 AT 
7.00 PM

Manjeet Gill
Interim Chief Executive
Published on 8 June 2018

The role of Overview and Scrutiny is to provide independent “critical friend” 
challenge and to work with the Council’s Executive and other public service 
providers for the benefit of the public.  The Committee considers submissions 
from a range of sources and reaches conclusions based on the weight of 
evidence – not on party political grounds.

This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s website.

Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this 
meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is not under the Council’s 
control.

Public Document Pack



Our Vision

A great place to live, an even better place to do business

Our Priorities

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 
achieving their potential

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social and 
economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business growth

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 
supported by well designed development

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services

The Underpinning Principles

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax

Provide affordable homes

Look after the vulnerable

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and fuel 
efficiency

Deliver quality in all that we do



MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Councillors 
Rachel Burgess Guy Grandison Mike Haines
Clive Jones Dianne King David Sleight
Bill Soane Shahid Younis

Substitutes
Andy Croy Carl Doran Graham Howe
Helen Power Malcolm Richards Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey

ITEM 
NO. WARD SUBJECT PAGE

NO.

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
To elect a Chairman for the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 

2.  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN
To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the 2018/19 Municipal 
Year. 

3.  APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

4.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 
2018.

5 - 10

5.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest.

6.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
To answer any public questions.

A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of the 
public to ask questions submitted under notice. 

The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee.

Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for submitting 
questions please contact the Democratic Services 
Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions

7.  MEMBER QUESTION TIME
To answer any member questions.

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


8.  None Specific HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION CONTRACTS 
RENEWAL UPDATE
To consider a progress report on the process for letting 
major contracts relating to highways and transportation 
services. 

11 - 38

9.  None Specific WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19
To consider the Committee’s work programme for 2018-
19 and to prioritsie items for future meetings.

39 - 44

10.  None Specific SCRUTINY REQUEST - FINCHAMPSTEAD PARISH 
COUNCIL
To consider a Scrutiny request relating to the condition of 
footways, kerbsides and road signs. 

45 - 50

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent 
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any other 
items to consider under this heading

CONTACT OFFICER
Callum Wernham Democratic & Electoral Services Specialist
Tel 0118 974 6059
Email democratic.services@wokingham.gov.uk
Postal Address Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN



MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

HELD ON 12 MARCH 2018 FROM 7.00 PM TO 9.15 PM

Committee Members Present
Councillors:  Shahid Younis (Chairman), Bill Soane (Vice-Chairman), Pauline Jorgensen, 
Abdul Loyes, Philip Mirfin, Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey and David Sleight

Other Councillors Present
Councillors: Keith Baker, Clive Jones and Malcolm Richards 

Officers Present
Neil Carr (Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist), Clare Lawrence (Assistant 
Director, Place) and Julia Mlambo (Interim Community Safety Manager)

Others Present
Superintendent Shaun Virtue (Thames Valley Police)

39. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Abdul Loyes.

40. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 January 2018 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

41. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest.

42. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
There were no public questions.

43. MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
There were no Member questions.

44. COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 11 to 24, which provided an 
update on the work and achievements of the Community Safety Partnership during 
2017/18.

The report gave details of the key aims of the partnership which were to reduce crime, 
substance misuse and anti-social behaviour. In addition to the Council, the partnership’s 
statutory bodies included the police, probation and health services. The report was 
presented by Julia Mlambo (Interim Community Safety Partnership Manager) supported by 
Superintendent Shaun Virtue (Local Police Commander, Bracknell and Wokingham) and 
Aletta Pretorius (Integrated Early Help and Youth Justice Manager).

The report gave details of performance against the current partnership priorities. These 
were:

Priority 1 – increasing the effectiveness of multi professional arrangements to encourage 
the reporting of domestic abuse and responding appropriate
[...]
as given relating to anti-social behaviour and the lack of communication with 
Members. It was confirmed that steps could be taken to re-establish regular briefings 
involving Members and the police with a view to sharing information and joining up 
services more effectively. This would include more targeted briefings on emerging issues 
and closer working with Town and Parish Councils.

What had been the impact on community safety in the Borough following the reductions in 
police resources? It was confirmed that Thames Valley Police had seen significant 
reductions in manpower over the past five years. However, changes in policing (better use 
of IT) and types of crime made a direct correlation difficult. It was clear however, that the 
Borough remained a safe place to live. It was also noted that the Police and Crime 
Commissioner was considering an increase in the precept as a way of finding resources to 
support local policing. 

6



What had been the impact of the growth in mental health issues on local policing? It was 
confirmed that the police were now delivering more joint patrols with health colleagues and 
that more informed decisions were being made about risk and community safety. 

RESOLVED That:

1) Julia Mlambo, Aletta Pretorius and Superintendent Shaun Virtue be thanked for 
attending the meeting;

2) progress relating to the current priorities in the Community Safety Strategy be noted;

3) the focus on emerging issues and development of new Community Safety priorities for 
2018/21, as outlined in the report, be supported;

4) Members support the proposal to re-establish more joined up working, intelligence 
sharing and communication between ward Members, the police and other community 
safety partners.

45. CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT 
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 25 to 31, which provided an 
update on the implementation of Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) across the Borough 
from October 2017.

Keith Baker, Executive Member for Highways and Transport attended the meeting to 
answer Member questions along with Clare Lawrence (Assistant Director, Place) and 
Geoff Hislop (Interim Parking Manager). 

The report gave details of the background to the implementation of CPE and the way in 
which the Council’s contractor, NSL, had performed in the first five months of the contract. 
It reminded Members that CPE could address vehicles that did not respect signing and 
lining but could not address issues such as parking on verges or parking where no lines 
and signs were in place under a traffic regulation order. Thames valley Police retained 
enforcement responsibility for high speed roads, obstructions to the highway, clamping 
and removal of vehicles.

The report outlined the range of activities carried out by NSL. These included patrolling 
between 7.30am to 10pm, car park fault reporting and issuing various permits and 
dispensations. The contract also allowed for additional hours to be purchased by 
stakeholders such as Town and Parish Councils and schools. Over the first five months of 
operation NSL had issued over 4,000 Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs) across the Borough. 

The report confirmed that a revised Parking Strategy for the Borough would be submitted 
to the Council’s Executive in May 2018. If agreed the strategy would be the subject of 
public consultation before final adoption. 

In the ensuing discussions Members raised the following points:

If CPE delivered additional income would it be possible to employ extra patrol officers? It 
was confirmed that CPE aimed to break even. Feedback from other Councils indicated 

7



that, over time, the number of parking offences reduced which removed the opportunity for 
increased income. 

On what basis were patrols around schools allocated? It was confirmed that analysis of the 
location of PCNs would provide data which would help to prioritise the future locations for 
patrols. With over 60 schools in the Borough and only six officers carrying out patrols, it 
was important to manage expectations relating to CPE. It was also noted that enforcement 
in one location may have the effect of displacing problem parking into neighbouring 
locations. 

There were ongoing reports of problems with the Council’s parking ticket machines due to 
age and wear and tear. What was being done about this issue? Members received a 
demonstration of a new ticketing machine which would provide increased efficiency and 
flexibility and improved customer service which was a key part of the 21st Century Council 
model. A range of machines and parking systems were being evaluated which would 
culminate in a Capital bid. In the meantime, the closure of the Paddocks car park would 
enable the relocation of ticketing machines to other car parks, potentially Crockhamwell 
Road in Woodley.

Would the new style ticketing machines generate information on available car park spaces 
for communication to drivers? It was confirmed that this issue was under consideration but 
would be a separate project from the introduction of new ticketing machines.

RESOLVED That:

1) Keith Baker, Clare Lawrence and Geoff Hislop be thanked for attending the meeting;

2) the update report on the implementation of CPE be noted;

3) the introduction of improved car park ticketing machines be supported in principle, 
subject to a rigorous option appraisal and submission of an appropriate Capital bid;

4) Members receive further information in due course on the operation of CPE and the 
prioritisation of CPE patrols across the Borough. 

46. WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 33 to 34, which gave details 
of its proposed work programme for 2018/19. The Chairman asked Members to notify him 
of additional items for inclusion in the work programme. 

Pauline Jorgensen suggested a Scrutiny item relating to the highways maintenance, 
seeking clarity on the process for deciding which roads were identified for maintenance 
work.

RESOLVED That:

1) the draft work programme for 2018/19 be noted;

2) Members notify the Chairman of any further potential Scrutiny items for inclusion in 
the work programme;

8



3) the update item on Wokingham Town Centre regeneration be considered at the 
November 2018 meeting of the Committee;

4) a Scrutiny item on the prioritisation of roads for maintenance be added to the work 
programme for 2018/19.

9



This page is intentionally left blank



TITLE Highways & Transportation Contracts Renewal 
Update

FOR CONSIDERATION BY Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 18 June 2018

WARD None specific

DIRECTOR Josie Wragg, Interim Director of Environment

LEAD MEMBER Keith Baker, Executive Member for Highways and 
Transportation

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY

The benefits of effective and efficient Highways and Transportation Services provided by 
these contracts are borough wide and include:

 Enable travelling around the borough safely for all highway users
 Manage the network minimising disruption, congestion ensuring timely journeys
 Provide suitably maintained and lit roads and pavements
 Ensure the primary network is clear of snow, ice and frost during the Winter time
 Support reducing car ownership and promote sustainable forms of transport and 

journeys including public transport, cycling and walking
 Control delivery of Council and third party highway schemes and infrastructure 

development to improve the network and support growth
 Promote and facilitate economic prosperity including catering for the delivery of 

goods, services and commuter journeys
 Provide safe access to education for school children and students
 Provide access to leisure services including the public rights of way network
 Cater for utility services including gas, water, electric and telecommunications
 Minimise resident and business risk to flooding and various environmental issues
 Maximise the use of resources and budgets to ensure value for money for 

highways users and the residents and businesses of Wokingham

RECOMMENDATION

Members are requested to consider and comment on the procurement progress to date, 
proposals for Contracts Award, and mobilisation programmed to ensure the contracts 
are in place in a timely manner and fully operational for the 1st April 2019.

SUMMARY OF REPORT

The report provides a comprehensive update on the reprovision of the term Highways 
and Transportation Contracts including:

 Background
 Stakeholder & Market Engagement
 Scope of Tendered Services
 Partnering, Governance and Contract Form
 Performance Management, Reporting, Review and Improvement
 Timetable and Contract Award

11

Agenda Item 8.



Background

Wokingham’s highway asset is considerable, comprising of:

 736 km Road length (Includes 8 km of non-Highways England motorway)
 1,889 Adopted streets (18.5% of the network is traffic sensitive)
 820 km Footway length
 8 Million m2 Highway Verges
 250 Structures (including 166 bridges)
 16,000 Street lights
 30,000 Road gullies

It has a combined value of £4B comprising of £1.3B gross replacement cost plus £2.7B 
land value, and is the Council’s most valuable asset relied upon by the majority of 
Wokingham’s residents and businesses on a daily basis. 

The network has been managed and maintained since 2008 by Wokingham Highways 
Alliance being a partnership comprising of Wokingham Borough Council (the Council), 
WSP Professional Services Consultancy Contractor (PSCC) and Balfour Beatty Living 
Places (BBLP) the term Maintenance and Construction Contractor (MCC) together 
delivering highways and transportation services to Wokingham. The Council also has a 
small structures/bridge maintenance contract with BBLP, a street lighting contract with 
BBLP and a gully cleaning contract with FM Conway, which all expire 31 March 2019.

The timing of these arrangements has been carefully programmed to allow new 
Highways and Transportation Services a
[...]
s part of the process/workflow to drive improvements
 Manage customer capability to enable customers to do more for themselves
 Manage customer demand to prevent and shape demand where appropriate

13



Market Engagement

As well as tailoring the contracts to Wokingham’s stakeholder preferences and 
requirements, it was critical that the services tendered and contract commissioning 
model selected would attract interest and competition from the Highways and 
Transportation service provider market, which due to high levels of housebuilding and 
government investment in major infrastructure over recent years was of concern. 

To mitigate this risk the Council hosted market engagement workshops during 2017. 
The initial June 2017 was a “Discovery” event hosted in the Council Chamber where 
the Council outlined to suppliers its current arrangements, what works well, what can 
be improved, and aspirations for the future contracts. This event was well attended by 
24 organisations (please see Appendix A for attendance log). Further to the event 
comprehensive written feedback was submitted by 15 organisations. These 15 
organisations represented the majority of the major players in the UK highway and 
transportation sector plus a selection of smaller and international organisations. 
Consequently, the Council was confident that the feedback was representative of the 
market’s views of this procurement opportunity and the likely level of appetite and 
competition. A summary of this market feedback is provided below:

 The Council was seen as an attractive client due to its innovative approach and 
collaborative attitude.

 Wokingham was seen as an attractive location due to its geography and 
projected economic growth.

 Most of the professional firms were firmly in favour of a separate PSCC and a 
term MCC.

 Four suppliers that responded preferred an integrated (single) contract.
 All contractors proposed increasing the scope and the turnover of the contract in 

order 
[...]
 form and services tendered fully meet the 
requirements of the Council, aligned closely with the emerging 21st Century Council 
operating model as it is embedded throughout 2018.

There has been a high emphasis, forming part of supplier’s tender submission, to 
demonstrate their understanding of both the strategic and operational requirements of 
the newly formed Wokingham Highways Alliance, and how suppliers will support and 
bring expertise to the partnership. During mobilisation partnership and contract 
meetings at various levels including representation from elected Members and senior 
officers at Board, Partnership and Operational level will be designed, agreed and 
scheduled with defined objectives and terms of reference, ensuring appropriate 
governance, accountability, reporting and transparency.

The MCC procurement utilises the HMEP suite of documents promoted by 
government, which is a highways specific version of the NEC3 suite of contract 
documents, widely accepted throughout the industry. The core clauses are well 
understood and specific information is presented in a consistent manner; saving 
considerable time and effort for all parties. NEC3 and its derivatives are accepted by 
the Council’s partner Shared Legal Solutions as an appropriate basis for contracts. As 
with the MCC, the PSCC procurement utilises the NEC3 suite of documents but, in this 
case, they are drawn from the Professional Services Contract set.

16



Further to the MCC and PSCC contracts the Council has requested a tri-party 
partnering NEC contract that will ensure the Council, the successful PSCC and the 
successful MCC, forming the new Wokingham Highways Alliance from 1 April 2019, 
will work in partnership as a contractual requirements from the outset, and throughout 
the lifetime of the contract term.

Performance Management, Reporting, Review and Improvement

The contract terms are seven years from 1 April 2019 with an option to extend for a 
further three years. It was 
[...]

ITEM PURPOSE OF REPORT

10 
September 
2018

Flood Risk 
Management

To consider an update on flooding issues and 
partnership working with Towns, Parishes and 
community groups

Public Protection -
Shared Service and 
Fees and Charges

To consider the effectiveness of the Public 
Protection Shared Service and the process for 
setting fees and charges

Condition of 
footways, kerbsides 
and road signs

To consider progress following the discussion 
at the June 2018 meeting

Work Programme To consider the work programme for the 
Committee for 2018/19 

DATE OF 
MEETING

ITEM PURPOSE OF REPORT

5 
November 
2018

Town Centre 
Regeneration

To consider an update on the Wokingham 
town centre regeneration and the impact on 
shops and businesses

Civil Parking 
Enforcement 

To consider an update on Civil Parking 
Enforcement after the first year of the new 
arrangements

Parking Strategy To consider the impact of the Council’s new 
Parking Strategy

Work Programme To consider the work programme for the 
Committee for 2018/19 

43



This page is intentionally left blank



TITLE Scrutiny Request – Finchampstead Parish 
Council 

FOR CONSIDERATION BY Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee – 18 June 2018

WARD None Specific 

LEAD OFFICER Andrew Moulton, Assistant Director, Governance

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY

Effective Overview and Scrutiny helps to improve services, holds decision makers to 
account and engages with local communities. In so doing it helps to demonstrate that the 
Council and other public service providers are open and transparent and are delivering 
high quality, value for money services. 

In developing the Overview and Scrutiny work programmes, residents, community groups 
and Town and Parish Councils are invited to submit items for inclusion.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is requested to:

1) Consider the Scrutiny request received from Finchampstead Parish Council 
(Annex A);

2) Determine the process for considering t
[...]
 respect 
for the environment.  It would also encourage the use of 
sustainable transport options. 

48



Are there any specific aspects of the issue you would like 
scrutiny to focus upon or supporting evidence?

All aspects are a concern. 

Local evidence includes
- Clear deterioration in these areas 
- Increasing resident comments and complaints
- High number of comments received in a 2017 household 

consultation
- Specific examples of ineffectual kerbside sweeping 
- Repeated reports of blocked road gullies not actioned
- Specific examples of replacement or new signs failing 

after a short time – due to quality of product or installation 

What would you like to see coming out of the review in 
terms of desired outcomes?

Improvements to highway safety and the quality of the local 
environment through
- Clear and visible road signs 
- Footways safe and useable for pedestrians, and cyclists 

where appropriate
- Gullies cleared so reducing roadside flooding 
- Removal of unnecessary signs and posts reducing 

streetscape clutter

Efficient use of WBC resources through contractors complying 
with contract specifications and conditions 

An option for Local Councils to buy in to a higher level of 
service for their area – only after areas are brought up to 
standard and routine maintenance is being carried out in 
accordance with contracts. 

Would you like to attend the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to make a 
short statement in support of your request?

Yes                    If necessary                                     No   

49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	8. Highways and Transportation Contracts Renewal Update
	H&T Contracts App A
	H&T Contracts App B
	H&T Contracts App C

	9. Work Programme 2018-19
	10. Scrutiny Request - Finchampstead Parish Council
	Scrutiny Request - Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITY AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

HELD ON 18 JUNE 2018 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.30 PM

Committee Members Present
Councillors:  Guy Grandison (Chairman), Mike Haines (Vice-Chairman), Rachel Burgess, 
Clive Jones, Dianne King, David Sleight, Bill Soane and Shahid Younis

Other Councillors Present
Councillors: Malcolm Richards 

Officers Present
Callum Wernham (Democratic and Electoral Services Specialist), Neil Carr (Democratic & 
Electoral Services Specialist), Peter Baveystock (Service Manager - Cleaner & Greener 
Services) and Alex Deans (Highways and Transportation Services - Reprocurement Lead)

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Guy Grandison be elected Chairman of the Community and 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2018/19 municipal year.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Mike Haines be appointed Vice Chairman of the Community 
and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 2018/19 municipal year.

3. APOLOGIES 
There were no apologies for absence.

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 March 2018 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
There were no declarations of interest.

6. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
There were no public questions.

7. MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
There were no Member questions.

8. HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION CONTRACTS RENEWAL UPDATE 
The Committee considered a report, set out in agenda pages 11-38, which provided an 
update on the progress on the process of letting major contracts relating to highways and 
transportation services.  

The report gave details of the reprovision of the term Highways and Transportation 
Contracts including background, stakeholder and market engagement, scope of tendered 
services, partnering governance and contract form, performance management and 
timetable and contract award. 



The report confirmed that 24 companies had registered interest in the upcoming contracts 
and that this showed that the Council was seen as an attractive client. The feedback 
received from stakeholders had favoured offering one professional services contract and 
one works contact. It was noted that a draft agreement had been made by the Berkshire 
Authorities whereby they could use Wokingham’s highways management services for a 
charge. It was added that Wokingham’s needs would always come before that of the 
Berkshire Authorities. 

The report commented that the contracts would be for a seven year duration (from April 
2019) with an option to extend the contract for a further three years. It was noted that the 
contracts would be financially incentivised on a curve when the contractor achieved 75% 
of their targets up to 100%. The new contracts would be managed using the performance 
framework attached to the report. 
 
The report noted that costs of current contracts would be compared to the new tenders 
with the aim of delivering value for money to the Borough and its residents.    

Rachel Burgess asked for clarification on the financial incentivisation of the contracts and 
the potential to penalise the operators in they were not hitting their targets. Alex Deans, 
Highways and Transportation Services – Reprocurement Lead, clarified that companies 
could be penalised for not performing via not receiving the financial gains which were 
triggered by achieving 75% and 100% of their performance targets. Alex added that this 
method would both penalise failing companies and encourage those who wanted to deliver 
the best possible service in order to maximise the financial returns.   

CliveJones queried the criteria and administrative process for filling in potholes and the 
resurfacing of roads. Alex Deans confirmed that the criteria and process would form a part 
of the new highways contracts.  

Clive Jones also asked whether the Highways Team were on target to complete the 
contract process and whether there would be any savings when compared to the current 
contracts. In response, Alex Deans confirmed that Officers were still on course to meet 
their timetable (with regards to completing and implementing the new contracts) and in 
some areas there would be savings whereas in others the Council would see far better 
performance than was previously achieved.  

RESOLVED: That:  

1) Alex Deans be thanked for attending the meeting;

2) a progress report on the Highways and Transportation contracts renewal be brought to 
the September 2018 meeting of the Committee; 

3) Members’ of the Committee be provided with ongoing updates regarding the Highways 
and Transportation contracts renewal process. 

9. WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19 
The Committee considered a report, set out in agenda pages 39-44, which gave details of 
its proposed work programme for 2018/19. The Chairman asked Members’ to notify him of 
potential additional items for inclusion in the work programme. 



Members’ discussed that they would like an additional meeting to be held in October 2018, 
in order to cover additional items in more depth. Members added that they would like to 
meet with the Fire Service Commander and the Police Area Commander at the October 
meeting. 

Rachel Burgess felt that the town centre regeneration project was such a key issue that 
should be included on Agenda. Rachel Burgess felt that it would be too late to review the 
topic in November as the Market Place was scheduled to be completed by that time. 
Members stated that they would like regular email updates on the town centre 
regeneration ahead of the item due to come to the November meeting. If the updates 
highlighted any urgent issues, the Committee may decide to bring the item forward from 
November.  

RESOLVED That:  

1) the work programme for 2018/19, as amended, be noted; 
 

2) Members’ notify the Chairman of any further potential Scrutiny items for inclusion in 
the work programme; 
 

3) an additional meeting of the Committee be organised for October; 

4) the Fire Service Commander and the Police Area Commander be invited to the 
October 2018 meeting of the Committee; 

5) Members receive an update briefing on Wokingham Town Centre Regeneration; to 
include accessibility issues; 

6) Members notify Democratic Services of any other issues to be included in the Town 
Centre briefing. 

10. SCRUTINY REQUEST - FINCHAMPSTEAD PARISH COUNCIL 
The Committee considered a report, set out in Agenda pages 45 to 50, which provided an 
overview of the issues Finchampstead Parish Council was facing relating to the conditions 
of their footways, kerbsides and roadways. 

The report gave details of some of the key areas in the Finchampstead Parish where 
conditions of the roadways and road furniture had been damaged or degraded over time. 
Other areas of concern included leaf litter and debris on kerbsides, blocked gullies which 
could cause flooding and damaged or dirty road signs which were not fit for purpose. 
Members stated that this issue was not specific to Finchampstead, and that many of their 
wards had similar issues.

Members discussed the process of residents reporting these issues to the Council. Peter 
Baveystock, Service Manager - Cleaner & Greener Services, stated that it was preferable 
for residents to ring up and report any issues that they had with footways, kerbsides, 
roadways or street furniture. He added that cases could be followed through with 
Finchampstead Parish Council to create an action plan which could be evaluated to see if 
it could be deployed Borough wide. 

Guy Grandison felt that this issue tied in to the roadside contract and suggested bringing 
this matter to the upcoming Borough Parish Liaison Forum.



Peter Baveystock stated that in instances where issues had been reported but not 
rectified, the Locality Team, Cleaner & Greener Team and the Highways Team would look 
in to why it had taken so long for the issue to be resolved. 

Members raised a number of queries regarding how Wokingham Borough Council (WBC) 
incorporated technology to help focus resources. Alex Deans, Highways and 
Transportation Services – Reprocurement Lead, stated that WBC were incorporating 
smarter technology to help with highway issues. One example of this was a new IT system 
which would allow residents to see where the ‘gully cleaner’ was and what it had cleaned. 

In response to a Member query regarding preventative measures, Alex Deans stated that 
WBC did not currently have a preventative regime. He added that the current system 
required a Highways Inspector to spot an issue or for a resident to bring it to the Council’s 
attention so it could be resolved. 

There were a number of Member queries regarding costs associated with cleaning 
highways. Peter Baveystock stated that cleaning a section of the Reading Road had 
recently cost approximately £8,500. Peter added that where it was necessary to make sure 
that when these jobs were undertaken that they were carried out thoroughly. 

Steve Bromley and Rowland Cundy, Finchampstead Parish Council, asked the Committee 
to consider who would be liable were an accident to happen due to a neglected road sign 
or roadway. They added that Finchampstead Parish Council were willing to buy in to a 
better system to make Wokingham’s roads safer and cleaner, once an agreed standard 
was established. 

A number of Members’ expressed their thanks to Peter Baveystock and his team (the 
Cleaner and Greener Team) for all of their hard work over the years, citing fast response 
times and thorough work. 

RESOLVED That:  

1) Peter Baveystock, Steve Bromley and Rowland Cundy be thanked for attending the 
meeting; 
 

2) the matter of highways, roadways and kerbsides conditions be referred to the 
upcoming Borough Parish Liaison Forum; 

3) other Town and Parish Councils be invited to supply examples of footways, kerbsides 
and road signs requiring repair and maintenance;

4) a progress report be bought back to the September meeting of the Committee with an 
invitation extended to Peter Baveystock to present the report.

       


